
 
First Amendment to Agreement 
Medical Doctors Associates Page 1 
May 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 

AGREEMENT 

between 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

and 

MEDICAL DOCTORS ASSOCIATES 

 

 FIRST AMENDMENT 

Effective May 1, 2017 

 
  
 THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereinafter referred to as First Amendment) is made by and 
between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California having its principle 
place of business at 105 East Anapamu Street, Room 304, Santa Barbara, California, 93101 (hereafter 
COUNTY) and Medical Doctors Associates with an address at 4775 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Ste. 300, 
Berkeley Lake, Georgia 30092 (hereafter CONTRACTOR), is effective as of May 1, 2017 (“First 
Amendment Effective Date”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2018; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to add funding for the current term; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement, approved by the County of Santa Barbara. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not otherwise 
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement. 

2. Amendments. 

a. The Agreement is amended as follows: 
 
Exhibit A-1, Section VII is removed in its entirety and replaced with “Hepatitis B, 
Measles, Mumps, Rubella, Varicella, Tetanus-Diphtheria-Pertussis (Tdap) and 
Seasonal Influenza – The Public Health Department (PHD) requires those working 
in direct contact with patients to provide proof of vaccinations.” 

 
Exhibit B-1. The last sentence appearing in Exhibit B-1 is amended to read “Total 
Agreement not to exceed $850,000 for the term of May 15, 2016 through June 30, 
2018.” 

 
3. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which 

taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties. 

4. Ratification. The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and 
superseded by this  First  Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full 
force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of 
the parties. 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
Medical Doctors Associates Page 2 
May 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 

   First Amendment to Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Medical 
Doctors Assoicates. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective May 1, 
2017. 
 
 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 
 
 
  ______________________________ 
  Chair, Board of Supervisors  
 
 Date: ________________ 
 
ATTEST:  
MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA 
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
 
 
By: ______________________________ By: ________________________________ 
 Deputy County Counsel  Deputy 
 
 
 
APPROVED APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
CARRIE TOPLIFFE RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC 
INTERIM DIRECTOR RISK MANAGER 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
 
 
By: ______________________________ By: ________________________________ 
 Director  Risk Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
First Amendment to Agreement 
Medical Doctors Associates Page 3 
May 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 

  
 First Amendment to Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Medical Doctors 
Assoicates. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective May 1, 
2017. 
 
 
Medical Doctors Associates 
 
 
 
By:  ________________________________________________________ 
  Authorized Representative 
 
Name: ________________________________________________________ 
 
Title:  ________________________________________________________ 
 


